

No. S132814
(Court of Appeal No. B163115)
(Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. BC 206388)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE OAKLAND RAIDERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAUL TAGLIABUE AND NEIL AUSTRIAN,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Richard C. Hubbell, Judge

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE**

COVINGTON & BURLING
GREGG H. LEVY
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
glevy@cov.com

RUBY & SCHOFIELD
ALLEN J. RUBY, Bar No. 47019
125 South Street, Suite 1001
San Jose, California 95113-2379
(408) 998-8500
allenruby@aol.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, Bar No. 39649
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811
igreines@gmsr.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
DOUGLAS B. ADLER, Bar No. 130749
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 687-5000
dadler@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO A NEW TRIAL IS SOLELY A CREATURE OF STATUTE, A NEW TRIAL CANNOT BE GRANTED WITHOUT STRICT STATUTORY COMPLIANCE.....	4
II. SECTION 657 AUTHORIZES A TRIAL COURT TO PREPARE, SIGN, AND FILE ITS SPECIFICATION OF REASONS ONLY WITHIN TEN DAYS FOLLOWING ENTRY OF THE NEW TRIAL ORDER	8
III. PRINCIPLES OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST REVISITING THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>MERCER</i> AND <i>TREBER</i> , ESPECIALLY GIVEN THAT THOSE PRECEDENTS ADDRESS LONG-SETTLED ISSUES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	12
IV. ANY NEW RULE ALLOWING APPELLATE COURTS TO RESURRECT LAPSED TRIAL COURT AUTHORITY TO FILE ITS SPECIFICATION OF REASONS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO CASES IN WHICH THE MOVING PARTY MADE EFFORTS TO SECURE COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO THE STATUTORY DEADLINE AND PROMPTLY SOUGHT WRIT REVIEW THEREAFTER.	22
V. BECAUSE A REMAND HERE COULD NOT POSSIBLY CURE THE TRIAL JUDGE’S FAILURE TO PREPARE A SPECIFICATION OF REASONS FOR HIS ORDER, THE COURT, IF IT IS INCLINED TO CHANGE SETTLED LAW, SHOULD EITHER (A) DO SO PROSPECTIVELY ONLY OR (B) DISMISS REVIEW AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED AND ADDRESS THE ISSUE IN ANOTHER CASE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Advanced Building Maintenance v. State Comp. Insurance Fund</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	11
<i>Automobile Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	7
<i>Barner v. Leeds</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 685	13
<i>Brooks v. Harootunian</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 680	9
<i>Clemens v. Regents of University of California</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 1	9, 12
<i>Fomco, Inc. v. Joe Maggio, Inc.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 162.....	6
<i>Gaskill v. Pacific Hospital of Long Beach</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 128	21
<i>Hand Electronics v. Snowline Joint Unified School District</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 862.....	9, 12
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 984.....	13
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782	13
<i>Kisling v. Otani</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 62.....	7
<i>LaBorne v. Mulvany</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 905	21
<i>La Manna v. Stewart</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 413	9, 12, 21
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.....	26
<i>Malkasian v. Irwin</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 738.....	6
<i>Marina Point Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	16
<i>May v. Trustees of the California State University, No. S132946</i> (pet. for review granted and deferred, June 8, 2005)	27
<i>Maynard v. Brandon</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 364-372	11
<i>Mercer v. Perez</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 104	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moore v. Conliffe</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 634.....	16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 164.....	18-19
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	13, 18, 22
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147.....	25
<i>Prothero v. Superior Court</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 439	5
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892.....	5, 8, 16-17, 22
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 13.....	18
<i>Smith v. Moffat</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 86.....	9
<i>Stuart Whitman, Inc. v. Cataldo</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 1109	11
<i>Swanson v. Western Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 758	9
<i>Tagney v. Hoy</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 372	22
<i>Telefilm, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 289.....	5
<i>Treber v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 128.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Collection Co. v. Oliver</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 755.....	6
<i>Wagner v. Singleton</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 69.....	6

STATUTES AND RULES

2002 Cal. Stat. ch. 784, § 65.....	14
1968 Cal. Stat. ch. 387, § 1.....	16
1969 Cal. Stat. ch. 115, § 1.....	16
1969 Cal. Stat. ch. 87, § 1.....	15
1970 Cal. Stat. ch. 621, §§ 1, 2.....	15

	Page
1977 Cal. Stat. ch. 1257, § 24.....	15
1981 Cal. Stat. ch. 900, §§ 4, 5.....	15
1983 Cal. Stat. ch. 1167, § 9.....	14
1983 Cal. Stat. ch. 302, § 1.....	15
1989 Cal. Stat. ch. 1416, § 20.....	14
1998 Cal. Stat. ch. 931, § 85.....	14
Code of Civil Procedure, section 657.....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure, ch. 7, art. 2 §§ 656-663.2	14
California Rules of Court, Rule 29.3(b)	27

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Comment, Written Specification of Reasons for New Trial Orders (1976)</i> 64 Cal. L. Rev. 286.....	16
8 Witkin, Cal. Proc. 4th (1997).....	7, 9
